
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27 September 2016 

     ** Please note start times for Items 1 and 2 ** 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Kevin Cuffley 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors John Batchelor, 

Anna Bradnam, Brian Burling, Pippa Corney, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith, Val Barrett (substitute for Des O'Brien), Deborah Roberts, 
Tim Scott and Robert Turner 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2016 at 9.45 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised June 2015) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 

   
 PRESENTATION   
 
1. Impington - Three sites   
 Pre-application presentation to Members from Carter Jonas about 

three sites in Impington: 
a)  Old Station Yard  
b)  Former Station Site  

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



c)  Former Bishops Hardware Building 
 
(To be undertaken in accordance with the protocol agreed at the 
Planning Committee meeting 6 April 2016 (Item 12)) 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=768&MI
d=6578&Ver=4  

   
 THE REMAINDER OF THE AGENDA WILL NOT BEGIN EARLIER 

THAN 10.30AM 
  

 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
2. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
3. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 
consideration at the meeting. 

 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

 

   
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 8 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 7 September 2016 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. S/3181/15/FL - Great Abington (Land to the North of Pampisford 

Road) 
 9 - 38 

 Erection of 20 Dwellings.  
   
6. S/1048/16/FL - Swavesey (19 Wallmans Lane)  39 - 52 
 Erection of two dwellings and vehicular access.  
   
7. S/1197/16/FL - Grantchester (The Old Dairy, Manor Farm, Mill 

Way) 
 53 - 66 

 Erection of single storey studio building  
   
8. S/1198/16/LB - Grantchester (The Old Dairy, Manor Farm, Mill  67 - 74 

http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=768&MId=6578&Ver=4
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=768&MId=6578&Ver=4


Way) 
 Erection of single storey studio building  
   
9. S/1482/16/FL - Girton (69 St Vincents Close)  75 - 86 
 Conversion of three bed semi detached house into two flats (part 

retrospective) 
 

   
10. S/2068/15/OL - Gamlingay (Land at Green End Industrial Estate)  87 - 134 
 Outline application for the demolition of existing industrial and office 

units and 5 dwellings and the erection of up to 90 dwellings, 
together with associated garaging, parking, public open space, 
landscaping, access, highways drainage and infrastructure works. 
All matters reserved except access. 

 

   
11. Proposed changes to Local Validation list and associated 

measures 
 135 - 162 

 
12. Public Speaking Protocol - Review  163 - 178 
 
 MONITORING REPORTS   
 
13. Enforcement Report  179 - 186 
 
14. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  187 - 194 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
[...]
icants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 September 2016 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor David Bard – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Anna Bradnam 
 Brian Burling Pippa Corney 
 Sebastian Kindersley David McCraith 
 Charles Nightingale 

(substitute) 
Deborah Roberts 

 Tim Scott Robert Turner 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Julie Baird (Head of Development 

Management), Thorfinn Caithness (Principal Planning Officer), Alistair Funge 
(Planning Enforcement Officer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen 
Pell-Coggins (Principal Planning Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer) 
and Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Councillors Nigel Cathcart, Cicely Murfitt and Peter Topping were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Des O’Brien sent Apologies for Absence. Councillor Charles Nightingale 

attended as substitute. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 4 (S/1963/15/OL – 

Bartlow Road, Linton) because he had been present at Parish Council meetings when this 
application had been discussed. Councillor Batchelor was Chair of the Governors of Linton 
Village College and had contributed the background note on student capacity that formed 
part of the Committee agenda. He said that this note had been written some time ago 
before he became a District Councillor in May 2016. Councillor Batchelor was considering 
the matter afresh. 
 
Councillor David McCraith declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 7 (S/0243/16/FL – 
Snow Centre in Bassingbourn) by virtue of the proximity of his house to the application 
site. 
 
Councillor Tim Scott declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 4 (S/1963/15/OL – 
Bartlow Road, Linton) because one of the applicants was a close family friend. Councillor 
Scott withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the debate and did not vote. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 3 August 2016. 
  
4. S/1963/15/OL - LINTON (BARTLOW ROAD) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 September 2016 

 Members visited the site on 6 September 2016. 
 
Councillor Tim Scott withdrew from the Chamber. 
 
Officers verbally updated members in relation to Foul Drainage, Surface Water Drainage 
and Flood Risk, Ecology, Education and Developer Contributions. The site area was also 
clarified.  
 
Linton Parish Council had submitted a report by an independent drainage consultant that 
advised that a connection to manhole 1502 that was not acceptable. It was confirmed that 
the applicants would connect to manhole 7501 via a pumped connection at an agreed flow 
rate of 3.8 l/s. This manhole is on a system that has been agreed to have sufficient 
capacity by Anglian Water and the independent drainage consultant. A foul water drainage 
condition was suggested to address this matter.   
 
Linton Parish Council had requested a new Flood Risk Assessment based upon an 
updated map that appeared to have been prepared in relation to meeting to discuss a 
flood relief scheme for the village. It was not the official map on the Environment Agency 
website and the submitted Flood Risk Assessment was based upon the official map. The 
status of the flood relief scheme was questioned as no planning permission had been 
sought for such a scheme. A surface water drainage condition was suggested to address 
this matter together with the maintenance and management of the syst
[...]
, with the 
first eight being offered to those with a local connection, and the remainder being offered 
to those with a local connection and to others on a 50 /50 basis.  
 
Officers pointed out that the current application was outline only. 
 
A proposal to defer the application in order to commission an engineer’s report on foul 
water drainage capacity and flood risk issues was proposed by Councillor John Batchelor, 
seconded by Councillor Deborah Roberts, and put to the vote. The proposal was lost by 
seven votes to four. 
 
The Committee approved the application, subject to: 
 
1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 relating to Affordable Housing, community facilities, 
open space, strategic waste, transport requirements and waste receptacles, as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, and the maintenance and management of 
the surface water drainage scheme; 

 
2. Two extra Conditions, as follows: 
 

(a) Prior to the commencement of any development, a scheme for the provision 
and implementation of foul water drainage to connect to manhole 7501 via 
a pumped regime shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be constructed and completed 
in accordance with the approved plans prior to the occupation of any part of 

Page 3



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 September 2016 

the development or in accordance with the implementation programme 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
(Reason - To reduce the risk of pollution to the water environment and to 
ensure a satisfactory method of foul water drainage in accordance with 
Policy NE/10 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

  
(b) Prior to the commencement of any development, a detailed scheme for the 

provision and implementation of flood risk and surface water drainage 
mitigation in accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment reference 151077 
dated July 2015 b
[...]
h. It was suggested that remaining land should be transferred to the 
Parish Council so that it could not be built upon. 
 
The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Head of Development Management. 

  
9. S/0089/16/FL - PAPWORTH EVERARD (ST FRANCIS OF ASSISI ROMAN CATHOLIC 

CHURCH, ERMINE STREET NORTH) 
 
 Members visited the site on 6 September 2016. 

 
Rebecca Deane (the applicant’s architect) and Councillor Chris Howlett (Papworth 
Everard Parish Council) addressed the meeting. Rebecca Deane said that the applicant 
would be prepared to change the type of hedge proposed. Councillor Howlett regretted the 
loss of parking were the development to proceed. He said that the village was in 
desperate need of facilities, and this proposal would remove an opportunity to secure 
some. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to: 
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing the delivery of an acceptable number of 
affordable dwellings onsite; and 
 

2. The Conditions and Informative set out in the report from the Head of Development 
Management. 

  
10. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  
  
11. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action, subject to the following amendments (in bold italics) to Appendix 3 
(Local Inquiries): 
 

Reference Name Address Planning 
decision or 
Enforcement? 
 

Date 
confirmed/ 
proposed 

S/2273/14/OL Mr D Coulson Land at  
Teversham Road 
Fulbourn 

Planning 
Decision 

13/09/16 – 
16/09/16 &  
20/09/16 – 
21/09/16 6 
days 
Confirmed 

 

 

S/2870/15/OL Bloor Homes 
(Eastern) & 

Land at 
Mill Road 

Planning 
Decision 

08/11/16 – 
11/11/16 

Page 7



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 Septe
[...]
..........................................       

P
age 161



95 
 

On behalf of (Client’s details) ......................................................................................................................... 
Date:……………………………............................ 

P
age 162



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Planning Committee  5 October 2016 

Lead Officer: Executive Director (Corporate Services) and Head of Development 
Management  

 

 
 

Public Speaking Protocol – Review of arrangements at Planning Committee meetings 
 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To conduct a review of the public speaking protocol. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. Officers recommend that  

 
(a)  the Planning Committee endorses the draft protocol attached at Appendix A, 

reflecting the changes highlighted in paragraphs 8 to 12 of this report, and 
Appendix B (changes included);  
 

(b) The Planning Committee delegates to officers any typographical or formatting 
changes deemed appropriate; and 
 

(c) Future reviews of the public speaking protocol be made as and when required 
rather than strictly on an annual basis. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. The recommendation results from situations arising during the last few months that 

were previously not provided for in the public speaking protocol. 
 

Background 
 
4. At its meeting on 24 May 2007, Council resolved that public speaking at Planning 

Committee be introduced, and that the Planning Committee be authorised to review 
and amend the scheme annually.  During the last nine years, the public speaking 
protocol has evolved into a process that is clearly understood and which is 
successful. Officers consider that an annual review is no longer necessary. However, 
the protocol still needs to be revised from time to time to make sure that it remains 
relevant, and is as comprehensive as possible. 
 

5. Planning Committee last reviewed the protocol in June 2015. 
 

Considerations 
 
6. Public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, whi
[...]
tension 
 

16/09/2016 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 192



Appendix 3 
 

Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled 
 
 

 Local Inquiries 
 

Reference Name Address Planning 
decision or 
Enforcement? 
 

Date 
confirmed/ 
proposed 

S/2870/15/OL Bloor Homes 
(Eastern) & 
Cambridgeshire 
County Council 
 

Land at 
Mill Road 
Over 

Planning 
Decision 

08/11/16 – 
11/11/16 
Confirmed 

S/2510/15/OL Gladman 
Developments Ltd 

Land east of 
Highfields Road 
Caldecote 
 

Non-
Determination 

08/11/16-
11/11/16 
Confirmed 

S/0537/16/LD Endurance 
Estates Strategic 
Land Ltd 

Land south of  
West Road 
Gamlingay 
 

Planning 
Decision 

14/03/17 – 
17/03/17 
Confirmed 

 
 
 

 Informal Hearings 
 

Reference Name Address Planning 
decision 
or 
Enforceme
nt? 
 

Date 
confirmed/ 
proposed 

S/1320/14/FL 
 

Mr T Barling 
 

Dotterell Hall Farm 
Barns 
Balsham 
 

Planning 
Decision 

27/09/2016 – 
28/09/2016 
Confirmed 

 

Page 193



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 S/3181/15/FL - Great Abington (Land to the North of Pampisford Road)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of Terms
	Site plan

	6 S/1048/16/FL - Swavesey (19 Wallmans Lane)
	Site plan

	7 S/1197/16/FL - Grantchester (The Old Dairy, Manor Farm, Mill Way)
	ppendix 1 - Appeal Decision
	Site plan

	8 S/1198/16/LB - Grantchester (The Old Dairy, Manor Farm, Mill Way)
	Site plan

	9 S/1482/16/FL - Girton (69 St Vincents Close)
	Site plan

	10 S/2068/15/OL - Gamlingay (Land at Green End Industrial Estate)
	Appendix 1 - Committee report, 22 April 2016
	Appendix 2 - Early Years Places - Options
	Site plan

	11 Proposed changes to Local Validation list and associated measures
	Drainage Checklist & FRA Checklist
	Pre-Application Checklist
	Surface Water Drainage Proforma

	12 Public Speaking Protocol - Review
	Appendix A - Protocol showing tracked changes
	Appendix B - Protocol with changes saved

	13 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed Oct 2016
	Append

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 5 October 2016 at 9.45 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor David Bard – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett (substitute) John Batchelor 
 Brian Burling Pippa Corney 
 Sebastian Kindersley Deborah Roberts 
 Tim Scott Hazel Smith (substitute) 
 Robert Turner Nick Wright (substitute) 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Julie Baird (Head of Development 

Management), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Bonnie Kwok (Principal 
Planning Officer), John McCallum (Planning Officer), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal 
Planning Officer), Lydia Pravin (Planning Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning 
Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles Swain (Principal 
Planning Enforcement Officer) and Rebecca Ward (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
Councillors Tony Orgee and Bridget Smith were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. IMPINGTON - THREE SITES 
 
 Representatives of the three developers attended the meeting to present three individual 

proposals in Impington being processed by the three developers as a single entity. 
 
This Pre-application presentation related to 
a)  Old Station Yard  
b)  Former Station Site  
c)  Former Bishops Hardware Building 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley welcomed the principle of different developers working 
together in the best interests of the wider community. 
 
The Vice-Chairman stressed the importance of ensuring that the three developments 
could be accessed by disabled people. 
 
The Chairman said it would be helpful if the three applications could be co-ordinated so 
that they could be considered at the same Planning Committee meeting. He endorsed the 
earlier comment by Councillor Kindersley about joint working among developers. 

  
2. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Anna Bradnam, David McCraith and Des O’Brien sent Apologies for Absence. 

Councillors Hazel Smith, Nick Wright and Val Barrett were substitutes respectively. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute no.10 

(S/2068/15/OL - Land at Green End Industrial Estate, Gamlingay)) because he had 
attended Parish Council meetings at which this application had been discussed. He was 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 October 2016 

now considering the matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Robert Turner declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute no.5 (S/3181/15/FL - 
Land to the North of Pampisford Road, Great Abington). He had made a statement about 
the application when it was first presented to Committee at its meeting on 6 July 2016. At 
a subsequent meeting with key stakeholders (Parish Council, developers and local 
Members). Councillor Robert Turner thanked everyone for attending, and hoped for a 
satisfactory outcome. He then left that meeting before the discussion started, and was 
now considering the matter afresh. 

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
  The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 7 September 2016, subject to the following: 
 
Minute 4 - S/1963/15/OL - Linton (Bartlow Road) 
 
To the paragraph starting “Jake Nugent (applicant’s agent)…”, and after the full stop, add 
the following sentence: 
 

“Councillor Henry Batchelor, the other local Member, had submitted a written 
statement focussing on the following points: 

 cumulative impact  

 the unsatisfactory and “outdated” statutory consultation process conducted by 
Cambridgeshire County Council relating to pupil capacity at the three local 
schools 

 inconsistent evidence as to the ability of the drainage network to cope with this 
development 

 a 2013 report suggesting that the A1307 could not cope with any more traffic, 
thus making unsustainable further large-scale development alongside it 

 the proposed development being outside the village framework.” 
 
In response to Councillor John Batchelor, officers confirmed that the Legal Agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 would reflect the fact that 
that 70% of the affordable housing would be for rent, with the first eight being offered to 
those with a local connection, and the remainder being offered to those with a local 
connection and to others on a 50 /50 basis.  
 
Minute 7 - S/0243/16/FL - Bassingbourn (Snow Centre) 
 
Following the paragraph starting “Councillor David McCraith…”, add a new paragraph as 
follows: 
 

“Councillor Sebastian Kindersley, while preferring an outright approval, proposed 
that the application be given planning permission for a temporary period of three 
years, without the applicant having to contribute £5,000 towards the 
implementation of improved pedestrian crossing facilities on High Street 
Bassingbourn. This proposal was seconded but, on a show of hands, lost.” 

  
5. S/3181/15/FL - GREAT ABINGTON (LAND TO THE NORTH OF PAMPISFORD ROAD) 
 
 Mitch Tredgett (applicant’s agent), Councillor Pennie Zimmern (Great Abington Parish 

Council), and Councillor Tony Orgee (local Member) addressed the meeting. Mr Tredgett 
highlighted the changes made to the application following deferral of the item at the 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 October 2016 

meeting in July 2016. Councillor Zimmern said the scheme had been welcomed locally – 
the village needed both market- and affordable housing. Councillor Orgee particularly 
welcomed enhancement of the landscaping element. 
 
Councillor Robert Turner commended the manner in which all of the interested parties had 
worked together since July in order to achieve a positive result. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to 
 

(a) The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 relating to 
 

(i) Affordable housing 
(ii) Open space 
(iii) Community facilities 
(iv) Waste receptacles 
(v) Monitoring 
(vi) Management and maintenance of surface water drainage system 
 
as detailed in the Heads of Terms attached to the report from the Head of 
Development Management; and 

 
(b) The Conditions referred to in the said report. 

  
6. S/1048/16/FL - SWAVESEY (19 WALLMANS LANE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 4 October 2016. 

 
Councillor Sue Ellington (applicant) and Councillor Will Wright (Swavesey Parish Council) 
addressed the meeting. Councillor Ellington expressed sympathy in general terms with the 
Parish Council’s concerns about the impact of development in Swavesey on healthcare 
and education. She then withdrew from the Chamber. Councillor Wright said that the 
Parish Council did not object either to the design or location of the proposal, but was 
concerned about the pressure on village infrastructure. Sustainability was crucial. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives set 
out in the report from the Head of Development Management. 

  
7. S/1197/16/FL - GRANTCHESTER (THE OLD DAIRY, MANOR FARM, MILL WAY) 
 
 Members visited the site on 4 October 2016. 

 
Spike Jackson addressed the meeting as the agent appointed by Grantchester Parish 
Council. He outlined the Parish Council’s objections as being 

 The site was part of a group of buildings 

 Impact on the character of the village 

 Size of the studio flat 

 The proposal’s position outside the village framework 

 The proposal’s visibility from the north 

 The proposal neither preserves nor enhances the Conservation Area or the 
 setting of the Listed Building 

 The absence of any public benefit 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 October 2016 

Councillor Hazel Smith was concerned about the impact on the view beside the barn. She 
said the application should be refused because the footprint was too big.  
 
Upon the proposal of Councillor Sebastian Kindersley, seconded by Councillor Pippa 
Corney, the Committee deferred the application to give officers an opportunity to  
 
(a) discuss with the applicant how best to address the issue of ground levels so 
 as to minimise the prominence of the proposed property in relation to the Mill 
 Way boundary wall; and 
 
(b) review the proposal’s impact on the Conservation Area by virtue of its size 
 and bulk. 

  
8. S/1198/16/LB - GRANTCHESTER (THE OLD DAIRY, MANOR FARM, MILL WAY) 
 
 Members visited the site on 4 October 2016. 

 
In view of its decision to defer Application S/1197/16/FL, the Committee also deferred this 
associated application to give officers an opportunity to  
 

(a) discuss with the applicant how best to address the issue of ground levels so as to minimise 
the prominence of the proposed property in relation to the Mill Way boundary wall; and 
 

(b) review the proposal’s impact on the Conservation Area by virtue of its size and 
bulk. 

  
9. S/1482/16/FL - GIRTON (69 ST VINCENTS CLOSE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 4 October 2016. 

 
Mr Krusel (objector) addressed the meeting. Councillor Dr Douglas de Lacey had 
submitted a written statement. Mr Crusall expressed some personal comments relating to 
process. 
 
Upon the proposal of Councillor Deborah Roberts, seconded by Councillor Val Barrett, the 
Committee deferred the application and instructed officers to commission an up-to-date 
structural movement survey. 

  
10. S/2068/15/OL - GAMLINGAY (LAND AT GREEN END INDUSTRIAL ESTATE) 
 
 Kath Slater (applicant’s agent), Councillor Sarah Groome (Gamlingay Parish Council) and 

Councillor Bridget Smith (a local Member) addressed the meeting. Copies of a letter from 
CAM Academy Trust, dated 27 September 2016, were tabled at the meeting. Kath Slater 
drew Members’ attention to the high level of community engagement and to the policy 
compliant nature of the Section 106 Agreement. Councillor Groome (accompanied by the 
Parish Clerk) concentrated on the need to ensure the provision of early years learning in 
this part of the village by securing sufficient money to extend the Methodist Chapel. 
Councillor Bridget Smith said that the site had been allocated in the Local Plan for 
development but that the current development had paid little attention to the needs of the 
community. She felt that Cambridgeshire County Council, as Local Education Authority, 
had somewhat undermined the Parish Council on the issue of early years provision. A 
County Council representative explained that his Council’s responsibility was to 
commission a sufficient number of school places in Gamlingay. Councillor Sebastian 
Kindersley, as a local Member, said that the sum being offered in respect of early years 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 October 2016 

education was inadequate, The developer should be providing a vibrant and sustainable 
community.  
 
Further discussion ensued. 
 
The Section 106 Officer explained how the Community Infrastructure Levy rules could 
operate to allow more money for early years provision to be applied from up to four further 
planning proposals. 
 
Further to its delegated approval of the application at the meeting on 22 April 2016 (Minute 
5 refers), the Committee  
 

(a) gave officers delegated powers to require completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing payment of £240,006 to be 
offered in the first instance to Gamlingay Parish Council for the provision of early years 
education, subject to a time limited opportunity to identify a specific project and, should 
such a project not be forthcoming, to be offered instead to Cambridgeshire County 
Council as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report; and 
 

(b) noted that the contribution for primary school education should be £513,835 and not as 
reported to the meeting on 22 April 2016.  

  
11. PROPOSED CHANGES TO LOCAL VALIDATION LIST AND ASSOCIATED 

MEASURES 
 
 The Planning Committee considered a report on proposed changes to the local validation 

scheme, made necessary by a planning process complicated by the lack of a five-year 
housing land supply and shortage of affordable housing.  
  
The Committee’s comments, together with those received as part of the ensuing public 
consultation exercise, would help support the Council in managing the decision-making 
process and achieving high quality, consistent, deliverable and sustainable development  
 
Councillor Brian Burling was concerned by the potential extra burden and cost the 
proposals would impose on developers submitting Outline proposals only. 
 
As part of the consultation process, the Committee instructed officers to inform the 
Planning Portfolio Holder that it endorsed the proposed amendments to the local list and 
associated viability guidance, and the drainage, flooding and Sustainable Urban Drainage 
System (SUDS) checklists attached as Appendices A, B and C to the report from the Head 
of Development Management  

  
12. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL - REVIEW 
 
 The Committee considered a report proposing minor amendment of the public speaking 

protocol in order to ensure its continued consistency, transparency and suitability. 
 
The Head of Development Management proposed additional text that would limit people to 
speaking in one capacity only. In reply to a question from Councillor Sebastian Kindersley, 
the Head of Development Management confirmed that this would also apply to “dual-
hatted” Members, such as those who were both District- and Parish Councillors.  
Kindersley urged caution on this point. The Chairman invited Councillor Lynda Harford to 
address the Committee. Referring to Councillor Kindersley’s concern, Councillor Harford 
said that the rule would only create a potential problem in the case of single-Member 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 October 2016 

wards. Councillor Hazel Smith asked whether the new rule would allow a Member to read 
out a statement prepared by the Parish Council and then speak as local Member. The 
Chairman said this would not be allowed but that, instead, the Parish Council statement 
should be read out by an officer. 
 
Councillor John Batchelor received confirmation that each ward Member would still have a 
right to address the Committee. 
 
The Planning Committee agreed 
 
1. changes to the public speaking protocol relating to 

 
a. Advice to speakers about the timing of items 
b. Allowing Parish Councils to appoint agents (including Parish Clerks, to speak on their 

behalf 
c. A “one objector and one supporter” policy subject to where the officer 

recommendation is for refusal, when a supporter from the community will be allowed 
as well as applicants or their agents 

d. An absolute deadline for interested parties circulating material, subject to officers 
identifying material factors 

e. Registrations to speak being made direct to the Democratic Services Officer, and not 
via anyone else 

 
as reflected in the draft protocol attached as Appendix A to the report jointly from 
the Executive Director (Corporate Services) and Head of Development 
Management; and  

 
2. that, in the interests of clarity and transparency, the following wording should be added 

to the protocol: 
 

“The same person is not allowed to address the committee in more than 
one of the speaker Categories.  Where speakers have competing interests, 
such as community objector and Parish Council representative, they should 
choose their dominant interest prior to registering to speak, and delegate 
the other role to another representative if need be.” 

 
3. To delegate to officers the correction of typographical and formatting errors; and 
 
4. That future reviews of the public speaking protocol should be made as and when required 

rather than strictly on an annual basis. 
  
13. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  
  
14. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.36 p.m. 

 

 


